RESOLUTION TO RESTORE THE PUBLIC'S TRUST IN THE PROVIDENCE CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, on May 11, 2016, the City Council's Majority Leader was arrested on charges of felony embezzlement and misappropriation, and

WHEREAS, upon his arrest, the Majority Leader promptly resigned his leadership position to reduce the damage he caused to the public's trust in the Providence City Council, and

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2016, a grand jury indicted the former Majority Leader on similar felony charges, and

WHEREAS, on May 2, 2017, more than 90% of the voters in Ward 3voted to recall the former Majority Leader from office, and

WHEREAS, the City Council President and five colleagues called two special City

Council meetings to intervene and interfere in his colleague's recall process, but failed to gain a

quorum to support his effort to carry out what the Providence Journal editorial page called a

"sleazy political stunt", and

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2017, a grand jury indicted the City Council President on charges of felony embezzlement and misappropriation of campaign funds, and

WHEREAS, the City Council President's indictment has further undermined the public's trust in the City Council and the City beyond the damage caused by the former Majority Leader, and

WHEREAS, the City Council President's standing, both within the City and the State has diminished to a level where he no longer can serve effectively in the position of City Council President,

WHEREAS, the City Council President has chosen not to follow the example of his former Majority Leader, instead refusing to step aside for the good of the City and the City Council, and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Providence City Council hereby urges the City Council President immediately to resign his position as President for the good of the Providence City Council, and for the good of the City of Providence as a whole.